In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4 :‘35%

Insolvency {England & ¥ ,1_,3

Wales) Rules 2016 and . . . . . .

Section 106(3) of the Notice of final account prior to dissolution in Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. CVL
For further Information, please
refer to our guldance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

Company number

0|7 (6 |04 |5

< Filling in this form
Please complete In typescrlpt orin

Company name in full Subfactor Limited bold bleck capltal.
n Liquidator’s name

Full forename (s) Bijal

Surname Shah
I Liquidator's address

Building name/number 27 Church Street

Street

Post town Rickmansworth

County/Region Hertfordshire

Postcode WI|lD |3 1]|D

Country
n Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) O Other Liquidator

Surname

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Post cade

Country

0O Other Liguidator
Use this sectlon to tell us
about another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

Tick if one of more creditors objected to liquidator’s
release.

| attach a copy of the final account

Final account
pr.d

Sign and date
Liquidator’s signature Signature

% %/\' X
Signature date 0 ( O L’— '2__ o =T l

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

- Presenter Information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do it will
help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact
information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname  Bjjal Shah

Company name  Edge Recovery Limited

Address 27 Church Street

Post Town Rickmansworth

County/Region  Hertfordshire

Post Code W ID 3 1 D E
Country

DX

Telephane

+44 (0)1923 776 223

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information
missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the following:

'} The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register

* ] You have attached the required documents.

" You have signed the form.

Important information

All information on this form will appear on
the public record,

il Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies
House address, however for expediency we
advise you to return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies
House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further Information

For further information please see the
guidance notes on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email
enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

What this form is for What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use thiscontinuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appolntment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal orvacation of office.

Attachthistotherelevantforme
Use extra copies to tell us of
additlonal insolvency practitioners.

5 Fllling In this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or Indlcated by *

Appointment type

Tlck to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisar

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

o o o o o 0

You can use this continuation page

with the following ferms:

- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMY,
VAMS, VAM7

- CVAJ-; CV Aal CVA4

- AMD2, AMO3, AM04, AMDS,
AMOG, AM0O7, AMDS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AMI9, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1,REC2,REC3

- 1lQo2z,11003,L1005,LI013,
LiQ14,

-WU07, Wu15

- COM31, COM2, COM3, COMA

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Surname

insolvency practitioner’s adaress

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

04717 Version 1.0




Subfactor Limited
Final Account
1 February 2021

SUBFACTOR LIMITED IN CREDITORS® VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FINAL ACCOUNT
1 February 2021
CONTENTS
* Introduction
* Statutory Information
* Administration and Planning
¢ Enquires and Investigations
* Reallsation of Assets
» Creditors
° Feesand Expenses
* Creditors' Rights
* EC Regulations
¢ Concluslon

APPENDICES

* Appendix | - Receipts and Payments account for the period 05/02/2020 1o 01/02/2021 and for
the period of the appointment

*  Appendix Il - Detalled list of work undertaken in the period
*  Appendix Ii! - Notice of no dividend

* Appendix IV - Notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up




Subfactor Limited
Final Account
1 February 2021

INTRODUCTION

| am now in a position to close the llquidation and write to provide my final account and to put
creditors on notice of my intention to seek release from office.

The purpose of this report is to detail the acts and dealings of the Liquidator and it should be read in
conjunction with previous correspondence to Creditors.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Subfactor Limited

Company Number 07604576

Registered Office Hayes House, 6 Hayes Road, Bromley, Kent, BR2 9AA, Uniled
Kingdom

Farmer Registered Office Palladium House, {-4 Argyll Street, London, W1E 7LD

Officeholders Bijal Shah

Officeholders address 27 Church Street, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1DE
Date of appointment 05 February 2020

Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed Resigned
Vibhuti Purohit 14/04/2011 To Date
Name of Shareholder Shares held

Pinakin Niranjan Purohit 51 Ordinary shares

Vibhuti Pinakin Purohit 49 Ordinary shares

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist In the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards, A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix il

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
periad prior to appointment. This Included seeking information and explanations from the director by
means of questionnaires: making enquiries of the Company's accountants; reviewing information
recelved from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and
other records. The director provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire,

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liquidator to meet his statutory duty to submit
a confidential report to the insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors of the Company in the
three years prior to the insolvency of the Company.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an Initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors, This would typlcally
Inciude any potential clalms which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessmant has been completed and the Liquidator did not identify any further assels or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.



Subfactor Limited
Final Account
1 February 2021

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Assets

According to the Statement of Affairs, the Company has no assets and no further assets have been
identified.

Property
The trading property was leased on a sublease from Subway Realty, which had 3 years left on the

original lease of 15 years, The company vacated the premises on 10 January 2020 and the sublease
reverted to Subway Realty,

CREDITORS
The fallowing sections explain the anticipated outcomes to ereditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The company has not granted any charges over its assets. Where a floating charge is created after
15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net property shall be made available to
unsecured creditors, The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15
September 2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Administration/Liquidation,

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors and ¢laims have not been received.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £144,808.00. Proofs of debt recejved
total £102,606.28. | have not adjudicated on creditors’ claims as there will be no dividend to creditors, in
this matter.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs
Fixed fee agreed with the Directors and ratified by members and creditors,
The creditors authorised the fee of £4,000 in respect of the instructions given 1o prepare a Statement of

Liquidator's Remuneration
It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the

cases and & manager and dirsctor then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litiglous, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director,

The basis of the Liquidator's fees was approved by creditors on 5 February 2020 in accordance with
the following resolution:

“That the liquidator be authorised to draw his remuneration on a fixed fee basis, as setout in the fees

estimate dated 24 January 2020 totaliing £12,500, with such remuneration to be drawn on account
from time to time as funds permit"”

| have not been able to draw any remuneration In this matter,

Disbursements
| have incurred tota category 1 disbursements in the Liquidation of £308 . This is made up as follows:
£158

Statutory Advartising
Bordereau £40
Case Management Fee £110

| have not been able to récover any dishursements in this maltter.



Subfactor Limited
Final Account
1 February 2021

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
ttp:/iww.ereditorinsolvenc ulde.co.ukl. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ may be found at
hitp:#/ c comiwp-content/uploads/2016/02/L1 uidations-creditor-fee-quide.5- ril-

ed .
2017.pdf. The fim's charge-out rate and disbursement  policy may be found at
hﬁg:/[www.edgerecovegy.comllinks-agd-domloadsfdocument—dowgloadslA hard copy of both the
Creditors' Gulde and the fim's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request,
CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
An unsecured creditor may, with the permisgion of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In value of

the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further detalls of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
The Company's centre of main interest was In the UK. Accordingly, these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

| would Inform you that when carrying out all prafessionai work refating to an Insolvency appointment,
Insolvency Praclitioners are bound by the Insolvency Cade of Ethics, To comply with the Provision of
Services Regulations, some general information about Edge Recovery Limited can be found at
hitp:/iwww.edgerecove .comflinks-and-downloads# acument-downloads/, A copy of this document
can be sent to you upon request,

The processing of personal data is requlated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU
2016/678, as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 201 8, together with other laws which relate to

privacy and electronic communications, Qur privacy statement, which can bhe accessed at
httgﬂww.edgerecovegg.comllinks-and-downIoads!document—dowg!oadsi explains how we process
personal data. A copy of this document can be sent to yau upon request.

CONCLUSION
The administratlon of the case has concluded,

Members and Creditors should note that when | abtain my release as Liquidater, upon delivering the final
retum at Companies House, my case files are placed In storage. If members or creditors have any

queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, they should contact me on 020 8315 7430, or by email
at before 1 April 2021,

Bijal Shah
Liquidator



Subfactor Limited T/A Subway - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 05 February 2020 To 01 February 2021

SofAf 05/02/20 Total £
{o
01702121

RECEIPTS

NIL  Deposit for Costs 4,800.00 4,800.00

IL 4.800.00 4,800.00

PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs Fee

(4,800.00) (4,800.00)

nAn Aas




Subfactor Limited
Final Account
1 February 2021

Appendix Il
Detatled list of work undertaken for Subfactor Limited In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation for
the review period 05/02/2020 to 01/02/2021,

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

Genoral ncludes
Description

Administration and | 777 feprosents tho wark that Is Involved I the routine adminisirative funclions of the case by the
planning office haldar and his staff, fogother vith the controf and suparvision of the work dons on the case by
tha office holder and his managers, It does not give diract financial benelit to tha creditors, bud has
{o be undertaten by the office hotder to mest their requirements under the Insolvency legisfation and
the Statements of Insolvency Praclice, which set aut required practice that office holdars myst follow.

Stal d Flling of documents ta meet statulory requirements Including annutal receipts and payments accounts
talutory/a verlsing Advertising in accordance with statuto, uirements, Bonding the casa for the value of the assels

Document Filing of documents, Periodic fila reviews documenting strategy, Pesfodic reviaws of the application
malntenanceifia of ethical, ant-monay leundering and ant-bribery sefeguards, Maintenance of statutory and case
taview/checklist progressicn task lists/diaries, Updating checklists

Bank account Preparing correspondanca opening ard closing accounts, Requesting bank statements, Bank
administration account reconclliations, Maintenancs of the estate cash book, Banking remitiances and fssuing

chequas/BACS payments
Planning / Reviaw Discusslons regarding stralegles to ba pursusd

Books and records / | Dealing wilh records in sterage
storaga Sending job files to sterage

Closure Revisw case lo ensurs all matters have been finalised, Obtain clearance to closn case fram HMRC
togelker with submitting final tax faturmn, Obtain final accounts from agents soligitors and others
Instructed, File documents with Registrar of Companles

Reporting Stalutory reporiing is a requirement under the insolvency legistation.

Clreulating initlal report te creditors tpan appolnbnent
Clrctlating fina) report to creditors

Graditors and Claims of creditors - the oliice holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names ond
Distributions addresses.of credilors, logothar with the amounts of their claims as part of tha manogement of e
c€ase, and lo ansure that nolices and foporls can bo issved to the creditors. The office holderwilf
also have lo deal with carrespandence and querles receiyad from croditors fogarding thelr clalms
and dividend prospects as they are recolvsd. The office holdor Is required to underiake this work as

part of his statutory functions.
Creditor Regelve and follow up crediter enquiries via telephone, Review and prepare Correspondence to
Communication cleditors and thalr representatives via facsimile, email and post, Corrasponding with the PPE and the

Penslons Regulator

Degling with praofs Receipling and filing POD when not related o a dividend

of dabt Conesponding with RPO ragardin POD whan not related to a dividend

Penslon scheme Idantifying whelher there Is a panslon scheme, Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme

is Identified, Inslructing agents to wind Up any penston scheme, Lislsing and providing Infarmation to

bo _able tofinalise winding up the ensfon schama

Investigations Tha insofvency legisiation givas the office hoider powers to take recovery action in respect of what
are knovmn as antecedant lransactions, whare sssets have been disposed of pricr 1o the

commencement of the Insolvency procedurs and also in respact of metters such s misfeasanca and

wronglu! trading. The ofiice holder Is raquirod by the Statements of Insolveney Practice ta undertake

an inllial investigation In ol cases {o delenmine whether thers are polential rocovery actions for the

SiP 2 Review Collecilon and making an Inventory of company baoks and records, Comresgondence to fequest
informatlon an the company's deallngs, making further enquiries of third partles, Rovlawing

questionnaires submitled by creditors and directors, Reconstruction of financial affalrs of the

company, Reviewing company's boeks and records, Prepasation of deflciency statement, Reviaw of

specliic transactions and fialsing with directors regarding certain transactions, Lialsing with the
commmittes/craditors or mafor creditors about further actian 1o ba taken

Statutory reparting Preparng statutory Investigation reparfs

an conduct of

director(s)




NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Company Name:  Subfactor Limited {(“the Company™)
Company Number: 07604576

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {"the Rules").
It is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Bijal Shah, of Edge Recovery Limited, 27 Church
Street, Rickmanswaorth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1DE (telephone number 020 8315 7430), who was
appointed by the members and creditors,

The Liquidator gives notice confirming that no dividend will be deciared in the Liguidation of the
Company.

No funds have been realised.

The Liquidator wilt now proceed fo conclude the Liquidation and therefore any claims against the
assels of the Company are required to be established by 1 April 2021,

Slgned: E%U

Bija¥ Shah
Ligtidator

Dated: ! \W'I o




NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name:  Subfactor Limited (In Liquidation) {“the Company™)
Company Number: 07604576

This Notice is given under Rule .28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (*tha Rules®), It
Is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Bijal Shah, of Edge Recovery Limlted, 27 Church
Street, Rickmanswaorth, Hertfordshire, WD3 1DE {telephone number 020 8315 7430), who was
appointed by the members and creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right;
()  torequestinformation from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(I} tochallenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18,34 of the Rules; and

(i)  to object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of the
prescribed period to:

Bilal Shah Edge Recovery Limited, 27 Church Streat, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire, WD3
1DE

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i} if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application Is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’) on delivering

to the Reglstrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected
to release,

The Ligquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company's creditors objected to release,

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed: %K
Bijal/Shah

Liquidator

Dated: llO'L' 20|




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016
Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set aut in a final report under rule 18.14:

& secured creditor;

® @anunsecured creditor with the concuirence of at least 5% in vajue of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question); or

¢ any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court,

rt for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of recelpt of the report by the
Person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.
Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that:

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
o the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.18, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

* the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one ormore of the orders set out in rule 18,35
or 18.37 as applicable:

* asecured creditor; or
*® anunsecured creditor with either
() the concurrence of at least 10%
(including that creditar), or
(i1} the permission of the court.

in value of the unsecured creditors

{3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weaks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account

under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



